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Alumni
Data Source:
The data used for the alumni section of this book are from the university’s alumni database as of July 1, 2012.
Other Sources:
Carnegie Mellon Alumni Association Data: Office of Alumni Relations
Definitions:
Alumni: Defined as (a) all persons who have been admitted to any school or college of Carnegie Institute of Technology or Carnegie Mellon University, who
have completed at least one semester of classes in a degree program, and who have left the University in good standing and (b) all persons who have
received an Honorary Degree from the University.
Active: Defined as all alumni who maintain a current postal or e-mail address

E-mail Only: Indicates that the only contact information available is e-mail address

Alumni Interest Group: Any group of Carnegie Mellon alumni who share a common interest or bond and who desire to affiliate with each other as a sub-
group of the Carnegie Mellon Alumni Association. Alumni Interest Groups are formed around at least one of the following criteria:

Former membership in an officially recognized student organization

A shared personal characteristic (such as ethnicity, cultural background, or religion)

A shared postgraduate professional experience (such as entrepreneurs, lawyers, doctors, etc.)
Chapter: Historically, “clan” was chosen to describe the regional alumni groups of the Carnegie Mellon Alumni Association, reflecting the Scottish heritage
of Andrew Carnegie. In recent years, “chapter” is used with more frequency as new groups are formed. For ease of reference, “chapter” refers to both
clans and chapters.

Honorary Alumni:

For degree level, honorary alumni are counted within the “Non-Grad/Certificate” category
For degree college and preferred degree level, honorary alumni are within the “Other/Honorary” category
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Office of Alumni Relations and Annual Giving
Mission
Cultivating a culture of alma mater within Carnegie Mellon University’s global community

Strategic Objectives (FY08-FY13)
Increase the number of student and alumni Loyal Scots engaged in the Carnegie Mellon lifelong community.
Create an engaged, world-class Office of Alumni Relations and Annual Giving that takes risks and develops innovative,
new experiences to engage alumni and others.

Annual Giving
In addition to engaging alumni as volunteers, event participants, and CMU ambassadors, the Office of Alumni Relations
and Annual Giving strives to increase annual financial support from all Carnegie Mellon constituents, including alumni,
parents, faculty, staff, friends, and students. We seek both unrestricted gifts to the Carnegie Mellon Fund (which
support “the university’s most pressing needs,” as determined by the administration) and restricted gifts to a variety of
campus departments and programs.

Alumni Association Board

Twenty-three Voting Members:
Twenty Directors — five elected each year for non-renewable four-year terms
Three Officers serving two-year terms each — President, Immediate Past President, and President-Elect
Three to four Ex-officio Members — VP for University Advancement, Associate VP of Alumni Relations and Annual Giving,
a student representative from the Highland Ambassadors, and a rotating representative from the Andrew Carnegie
Society Executive Board

Alumni Interest Groups
Alumni Interest Groups are formed around at least one of the following criteria:
Former membership in an officially recognized student organization (past or present)
A shared personal characteristic (such as ethnicity, cultural background, or religion)
A shared postgraduate professional experience (such as entrepreneurs, lawyers, doctors, etc.)

Awards and Recognition
The Carnegie Mellon Alumni Association presents annual awards to recognize alumni achievements, and to recognize alumni,
student and faculty service.

Chapters
Fifty-two active domestic chapters (30 Central and 22 Tepper School of Business)
Thirty-two international chapters (19 Central and 13 Tepper School of Business)

Online Services

Carnegie Mellon provides online services for alumni and students at http://www.cmu.edu/alumni, including an online
directory, e-mail forwarding, event calendars and registration, online giving, social media presence, and regional and alumni
interest networks web pages.

Reunions

Class reunions are celebrated in decades during Spring Carnival and Reunion Weekend; however, the 50th reunion class and
the platinum class (those beyond 50 years) celebrate during Céilidh Weekend in the fall. The reunion classes serve as the
hosts for the event.

Student Programs

The Alumni Association sponsors several programs including, Dinner with 12 Tartans, Real Life Story Series, Student Ceilidh
Committee, First-year Student Alumni Association Welcome, Student-alumni social events, and programs during Orientation
and Commencement. We also select students to represent Carnegie Mellon University as members of the Highland
Ambassador program.

Carnegie Mellon Alumni Travel Program
Up to six educational travel programs are offered each year for Carnegie Mellon alumni and friends of the University.
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All Active Alumni by Preferred Degree Level and Preferred Degree College
Fiscal Year 2012

CFA CIT DC HC MCS SCS TSB Interdisc Other TOTAL
Undergraduate 8,645 12,822 6,916 0 5372 2,062 3,725 842 2,714 43,098
Undergraduate and Graduate 516 2,815 776 0 719 315 413 75 62 5,691
Master's 2,046 5,139 1,326 5,994 668 1,708 9,000 2,377 258 28,516
Doctoral 82 1,223 306 92 623 298 33 1 0 2,658
Master's and Doctoral 36 1,356 378 55 718 478 520 6 6 3,553
Non-grad/Certificate 411 252 77 20 73 21 56 4 190 1,104
TOTAL 11,736 23,607 9,779 6,161 8,173 4,882 13,747 3,305 3,230 84,620

All Active Alumni by Preferred Class Year and Preferred Degree College
Fiscal Year 2012

CFA ar DC HC MCS SCS TSB Interdisc Other TOTAL
1930 - 1939 45 52 0 0 5 0 0 0 86 188
1940 - 1949 307 754 0 0 96 0 0 0 553 1,710
1950 - 1959 729 1,814 0 0 392 0 250 0 1,228 4,413
1960 - 1969 1,187 2,508 166 0 969 0 629 0 1,112 6,571
1970 - 1979 1,787 2,701 1,365 155 1,340 2 1,028 0 134 8,512
1980 - 1989 2,104 3,964 1,707 909 1,869 28 1,866 0 91 12,538
1990 - 1999 2,199 4,087 2,471 1,820 1,323 1,119 3,535 59 0 16,613
2000 - 2009 2,549 5258 3,078 2,075 1,533 2,734 5,004 2,619 0 24,850
2010- 2012 829 2,469 992 1,202 646 999 1,435 627 0 9,199
Honorary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 26

TOTAL 11,736 23,607 9,779 6,161 8,173 4,882 13,747 3,305 3,230 84,620
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All Active Alumni Living in the United States

By Region and State of Residence
Fiscal Year 2012

I:I MNone

1-250
251-750
751-1500
1501-5000
5001+

New England South Midwest West

Connecticut 1,516 Alabama 195 lllinois 1,851 Alaska 42

Maine 204 Arkansas 64 Indiana 430 California 9,967

Massachusetts 3,125 Florida 2,418 lowa 109 Colorado 1,007

New Hampshire 370 Georgia 987 Kansas 145 Hawaii 198

Rhode Island 211 Kentucky 227  Michigan 1,189 Idaho 88

Vermont 179 Louisiana 167 Minnesota 491 Montana 54

Subtotal 5,605 Mississippi 47  Missouri 345 Nevada 189

% of U.S. Total 8% North Carolina 1,470 Nebraska 78 Oregon 695
South Carolina 514 North Dakota 22 Utah 137
Tennessee 441  South Dakota 19 Washington 1,727

Middle States Virginia 3,197 Wisconsin 385 Wyoming 38

Delaware 270 Subtotal 9,727 Subtotal 5,064 Subtotal 14,142

District of Columbia 708 % of U.S. Total 13% % of U.S. Total 7% % of U.S. Total 19%

Maryland 2,980

New Jersey 3,955 Southwest

New York 6,835 Arizona 732

Ohio 2,441 New Mexico 305 U.S. Territories 94

Pennsylvania 18,188 Oklahoma 113

West Virginia 285 Texas 2,348

Subtotal 35,662 Subtotal 3,498

% of U.S. Total 48% % of U.S. Total 5% U.S. Total 73,792

181



Return to Table of Contents

All Active Alumni Living Outside the United States
By Continent and Country of Residence
Fiscal Year 2012
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North and Central America

Anguilla

Bahamas

Barbados

Bermuda

British Virgin Islands
Canada

Cayman Islands
Costa Rica
Dominican Republic
El Salvador
Guatemala
Honduras

Jamaica

Mexico

Nicaragua

Panama

St. Kitts and Nevis
Trinidad and Tobago
Subtotal

% of International Total

South America
Argentina
Bolivia

Brazil

Chile

Colombia
Ecuador
Guyana
Paraguay

Peru

Uruguay
Venezuela
Subtotal

% of International Total

12

b

441

11

b Wb w

192

= 0w

702
8%

51

65
38
48
11

24

31

280
3%

Europe
Albania
Austria
Belarus
Belgium
Bulgaria
Czech Republic
Denmark
Estonia
Finland
France
Germany
Greece
Hungary
Iceland
Ireland

Italy
Luxembourg
Macedonia
Malta
Monaco
Netherlands
Norway
Poland
Portugal
Romania
Serbia
Slovenia
Spain
Sweden
Switzerland
United Kingdom
Ukraine
Yugoslavia
Subtotal

% of International Total
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11

44
10

15

99

96
128

125
22

N

75
20
107
277

1,239
13%

Asia
Armenia
Azerbaijan
Bahrain
Bangladesh
Bhutan
Brunei
Burma
Cambodia
China
Cyprus
Hong Kong
India
Indonesia
Iran

Israel

Japan
Jordan
Kazakhstan
Kuwait
Laos
Lebanon
Macau
Malaysia
Mongolia
Nepal
Oman
Pakistan
Philippines
Qatar
R.O.C. Taiwan
Rep. of Georgia
Russia
Saudi Arabia
Singapore
South Korea
Sri Lanka
Syria
Thailand
Timor-Leste

[FCRyEN

12

0N R PR

784
14
337
1,522
174
16
81
528

11
16

17

117

17
91
66
173
631

17
42
354
1,005
19

289
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Asia Continued

Turkey

U.A.E

Uzbekistan

Vietnam

Subtotal

% of International Total

Africa
Algeria
Botswana
Burkina Faso
Comoros
Egypt
Ethiopia
Gabon
Ghana
Guinea
Ivory Coast
Kenya

Libya

Mali
Mauritania
Mauritius
Morocco
Nigeria
Rwanda
Sierra Leone
South Africa
Swaziland
Tanzania
Togo
Tunisia
Uganda
Zambia
Zimbabwe
Subtotal

% of International Total

240
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15
6,675
73%
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153
2%

Oceania

Australia

French Polynesia

Guam

New Caledonia

New Zealand

North Mariana Islands
Vanuatu

Subtotal

% of International Total

International Total

129

[EnY

22

156
2%

9,205
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All Active Alumni by Continent and Country of Current Residence, and Degree Level
Fiscal Year 2012

Master's
Undergraduate and Non-grad/
Continent Country Undergraduate  and Graduate Master's Doctoral Doctoral Certificate Total
Africa Algeria 0 0 4 0 1 0 5
Botswana 0 0 9 0 0 0 9
Burkina Faso 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Comoros 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Egypt 4 0 5 1 0 0 10
Ethiopia 1 0 2 2 0 0 5
Gabon 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Ghana 1 0 4 2 1 0 8
Guinea 0 0 4 0 0 0 4
Ivory Coast 0 0 3 0 0 0 3
Kenya 0 0 9 0 0 0 9
Libya 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Mali 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Mauritania 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Mauritius 1 1 0 0 0 0 2
Morocco 1 0 11 0 0 0 12
Nigeria 0 0 11 1 0 0 12
Rwanda 0 0 7 0 0 0 7
Sierra Leone 0 0 1 0 1 0 2
South Africa 5 1 31 2 0 0 39
Swaziland 0 0 3 0 0 0 3
Tanzania 0 0 4 0 0 0 4
Togo 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Tunisia 0 0 2 0 0 0 2
Uganda 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Zambia 0 0 2 0 0 0 2
Zimbabwe 0 0 7 0 0 0 7
TOTAL 15 2 125 8 3 0 153
Asia Armenia 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Azerbaijan 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Bahrain 0 0 3 0 0 0 3
Bangladesh 1 1 9 1 0 0 12
Bhutan 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Brunei 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
Burma 3 0 1 0 0 0 4
Cambodia 0 0 8 0 0 0 8
China 46 9 605 66 58 0 784
Cyprus 2 1 9 2 0 0 14
Hong Kong 196 42 87 3 8 1 337
India 184 28 1,135 70 102 3 1,522
Indonesia 30 6 134 1 3 0 174
Iran 0 0 16 0 0 0 16
Israel 18 3 35 17 8 0 81
Japan 63 10 421 9 20 5 528
Jordan 2 1 5 0 0 0 8
Kazakhstan 3 0 7 0 1 0 11
Kuwait 4 2 8 2 0 0 16
Laos 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Lebanon 1 1 14 0 1 0 17
Macau 1 1 0 0 0 0 2
Malaysia 61 31 18 2 5 0 117
Mongolia 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Nepal 0 0 5 0 0 0 5
Oman 4 1 12 0 0 0 17
Pakistan 16 3 72 0 0 0 91
Philippines 11 1 51 1 2 0 66
Qatar 167 2 3 0 1 0 173
R.0.C. Taiwan 92 18 436 41 42 2 631
Republic of Georgia 1 0 2 0 0 0 3
Russia 5 0 11 1 0 0 17
Saudi Arabia 4 0 28 7 3 0 42
Singapore 141 57 125 13 18 0 354
South Korea 347 64 491 51 52 0 1,005
Sri Lanka 0 0 18 1 0 0 19
Syria 1 0 2 0 0 0 3
Thailand 89 32 131 10 24 3 289
Timor-Leste 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Turkey 31 1 168 17 23 0 240
United Arab Emirates 23 3 17 0 0 0 43
Uzbekistan 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Vietnam 2 0 12 0 1 0 15
TOTAL 1,549 319 4,106 315 372 14 6,675
Oceania Australia 26 2 83 6 12 0 129
French Polynesia 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Guam 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
New Caledonia 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
New Zealand 10 1 6 3 2 0 22
Northern Mariana Islands 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Vanuatu 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
TOTAL 36 3 94 9 14 0 156
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Master's
Undergraduate and Non-grad/
Continent Country Undergraduate  and Graduate Master's Doctoral Doctoral Certificate Total
South America Argentina 2 1 40 2 6 0 51
Bolivia 1 2 1 0 0 0 4
Brazil 8 0 37 6 12 2 65
Chile 3 0 30 1 4 0 38
Colombia 7 1 37 1 1 1 48
Ecuador 6 0 2 1 2 0 11
Guyana 0 0 2 0 0 0 2
Paraguay 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
Peru 5 0 17 0 2 0 24
Uruguay 0 0 2 0 2 0 4
Venezuela 6 4 17 1 3 0 31
TOTAL 40 8 185 12 32 3 280
Europe Albania 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Austria 7 0 2 1 1 0 11
Belarus 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Belgium 9 1 28 1 5 0 a4
Bulgaria 2 0 7 0 1 0 10
Czech Republic 1 0 4 1 3 0 9
Denmark 3 0 6 3 3 0 15
Estonia 0 0 2 0 1 0 3
Finland 1 0 4 1 0 0 6
France 25 5 53 7 8 1 99
Germany 34 4 31 15 10 2 96
Greece 4 2 110 3 9 0 128
Hungary 1 0 5 1 0 0 7
Iceland 0 0 3 0 2 0 5
Ireland 6 0 7 1 2 0 16
Italy 11 2 32 6 8 1 60
Luxembourg 0 1 3 0 0 0 4
Macedonia 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Malta 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Monaco 0 0 2 0 0 0 2
Netherlands 16 1 35 7 1 0 60
Norway 0 0 7 1 5 0 13
Poland 1 0 4 3 0 0 8
Portugal 1 0 107 8 9 0 125
Romania 0 0 10 5 7 0 22
Serbia 0 0 1 1 0 0 2
Slovenia 0 0 1 1 2 0 4
Spain 10 2 58 2 2 1 75
Sweden 10 0 4 1 5 0 20
Switzerland 22 4 67 5 8 1 107
Ukraine 0 0 4 1 1 0 6
United Kingdom 78 11 152 14 21 1 277
Yugoslavia 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
TOTAL 243 33 753 89 114 7 1,239
North America and Anguilla, BWI 2 0 1 0 0 0 3
Central America Bahamas 7 1 4 0 0 0 12
Barbados 3 0 1 0 0 0 4
Bermuda 3 0 1 0 0 0 4
British Virgin Islands 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Canada 113 19 210 39 56 4 441
Cayman Islands 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
Costa Rica 3 0 8 0 0 0 11
Dominican Republic 1 0 2 0 0 0 3
El Salvador 0 0 4 0 0 0 4
Guatemala 2 1 0 0 0 0 3
Honduras 1 0 3 0 0 0 4
Jamaica 2 0 4 0 0 0 6
Mexico 7 0 159 15 8 3 192
Nicaragua 0 0 3 0 0 0 3
Panama 1 1 3 0 0 0 5
St. Kitts and Nevis 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
Trinidad and Tobago 2 0 2 0 0 0 4
United States and Territories 40,332 5,207 22,158 2,141 2,894 1,060 73,792
TOTAL 40,479 5,230 22,565 2,195 2,958 1,067 74,494
E-mail only 736 96 688 30 60 13 1,623
GRAND TOTAL 43,098 5,691 28,516 2,658 3,553 1,104 84,620
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